

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/2/2021 4:53 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 999511
Court of Appeals No. 809334-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Matter of the Estate of BOJILINA H. BOATMAN,
BRIAN BOATMAN, individually and as Trustee of the Brian Boatman
Revocable Living Trust,

Petitioner,

v.

THE ESTATE OF BOJILINA H. BOATMAN,

Respondent,

and

BEVERLY YOUNG,

Appellant/Non-Party.

**APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT BEVERLY YOUNG'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Miles A. Yanick, WSBA #26603
Brandi B. Balanda, WSBA #48836
SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
1425 Fourth Avenue, Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98101-2272
(206) 749-0500
Attorneys for Non-Party Beverly Young

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELEVANT FACTS4

 A. The Prior Proceedings (“Phase I”).....4

 B. The Court of Appeals Ruling that Only the Estate
 Can Assert the Claims at Issue.....5

 C. The Court-Appointed Interim PR’s Recommendation
 that the Estate Pursue the Claims Against Brian6

 D. Ms. Young’s Appointment as Successor PR for the
 Estate.....6

 E. The Estate’s Pursuit of Claims Against Brian
 (“Phase II”)7

 F. The Trial Court’s Erroneous Fees Order8

 G. The Trial Court’s Erroneous Denial of Ms. Young’s
 Motion to Vacate.....9

 H. The Court of Appeals Decision.....10

III. ARGUMENT12

 A. The Court Should Deny the Petition for Review12

 1. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not
 “Conflict” With TEDRA.....12

 2. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not
 “Conflict” With Any Washington Appellate
 Authority14

 3. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not
 Involve an Issue of Substantial Public
 Interest.....16

4.	Brian Makes No Argument Regarding the Other Issues He Raises.....	17
B.	The Court Should Award Ms. Young Her Fees and Costs Incurred in Answering the Petition	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allard v. Pac. Nat'l Bank</i> , 99 Wn.2d 394 (1983)	11
<i>In re Estate of Becker</i> , 177 Wn.2d 242 (2013)	3, 14, 15
<i>In re Estate of Becker</i> , 2012 Wn. App. LEXIS 878 (2012).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Bernard</i> , 182 Wn. App. 692 (2014)	3, 14, 15
<i>In re Estate of Boatman</i> , 17 Wn.App.2d 418 (2021)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>In re Estate of Ehlers</i> , 80 Wn. App. 751 (1996)	10
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1 (2004)	11
<i>In re Estate of Larson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 517 (1985)	11
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 164 Wn.2d 529 (2008)	12
<i>Reineck v. Lemen</i> , 792 S.E.2d 269 (Va. 2016)	15
<i>Young v. Boatman</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1034, 2016 WL 513293 (Feb. 8, 2016).....	4, 5

Statutes

RCW 11.96A.030.....	11, 13, 14
RCW 11.96A.030(1).....	13, 14
RCW 11.96A.150.....	1, 2, 3, 8, 13, 16, 18

RCW 11.96A.150(1).....	2, 13
RCW 4.84.030	8
RCW 4.84.150	11
Rules	
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 12, 16, 18
RAP 18.1(j).....	18
